

TOWN OF VERNON

Office of the Mayor 14 Park Place • Vernon, CT 06066 Tel: (860) 870-3600 • Fax: (860) 870-3580 www.Vernon-CT.gov

MEDIA ADVISORY January 5, 2022

Press Contact: David Owens, Communications Specialist Desk (860) 870-3574 Cell (860) 494-5973



Daniel A. Champagne Mayor

Michael J. Purcaro Town Administrator

Dawn R. Maselek Assistant Town Administrator

Town of Vernon to Distribute N-95 Masks to Adult Vernon Residents Thursday Afternoon at Henry Park

(VERNON, Connecticut) – <u>The Town of Vernon will hand out N-95 masks to adult town residents from 3 to 6</u> p.m. Thursday, January 6th, 2022 at Henry Park.

The Town has received a supply of N-95 masks from the state that will be distributed to Vernon residents. Masks are for adults only and not for children. Town residents will have to show identification to receive three masks.

Distribution will follow the same format as Tuesday's home test kit distribution. Town residents will enter Henry Park from South Street and drive to Fox Hill Tower, where masks will be distributed.

"Building off our successful home test kit distribution event Tuesday at Henry Park, we will be distributing masks in a safe, orderly and efficient manner Thursday at Henry Park starting at 3 p.m.," Mayor Dan Champagne said.

"As we continue to address the COVID-19 pandemic, masks are another important layer of protection for people to consider to keep themselves and their families protected and safe," Town Administrator and Emergency Management Director Michael Purcaro said.

- Distribution of masks is on a first come, first served basis.
- Only adults can receive masks because they are adult size.
- The distribution is drive-thru only.
- Only Vernon residents can obtain masks.
- Three masks will be given to each adult Vernon resident in the vehicle.
- When asked to show your ID, please hold it up to your closed car window.
- Please remain in your vehicle.
- Please wear masks when interacting with town staff.
- Please check the Town website, www.vernon-ct.gov, and Town social media for updates.

About the Town of Vernon

The Town of Vernon is a celebrated place to live, work and visit. From its beautiful parks and lakes, to its vast trails and historic homes and buildings, Vernon is a resilient and thriving community that promotes the health and wellbeing of its residents and values the natural environment. With a resident population of approximately 30,000 and occupying 18.03 square miles, Vernon combines a balanced appreciation of history, and a strong economic base for growth, both residential and commercial. Located 15 minutes east of the Connecticut capital of Hartford, and 25 miles from the City of Springfield, Massachusetts, the Town of Vernon is strategically located in "New England's Knowledge Corridor" with close proximity to some of the top colleges and universities in the country.

Designated a certified Sustainable Community, the Town of Vernon offers a wide range of benefits and services to its residents. The Town of Vernon is a full-service municipality that practices a management philosophy of continuous quality improvement. To learn more about the Town of Vernon, please call (860) 870- 3670 or visit www.vernon-ct.gov.

###